3.22% 12.71% 9.87% DOW JONES 25.32% -16.76%

10.11% 12.11% 13.95% NASDAQ 50.01% -31.53%
The book value of PETROBRAS on December 31, 2003 was R$ 46.98 per share.

7. Petrobras Energia Participaciones S.A. � PEPSA (ex-Perez Companc S.A. ) and Petrolera Entre Lomas � PELSA
(ex-Petrolera Perez Companc S.A. )

On October 17, 2002, PETROBRAS, through an indirectly controlled company, acquired 58.62% of the capital of Perez Companc
S.A. (actual Petrobras Energia Participaciones S.A. � PEPSA) and 39.67% of the capital of Petrolera Perez Companc S.A. (actual
Petrolera Entre Lomas S.A. - PELSA), and assumed management of the companies on that date.

In order to facilitate comparison of PETROBRAS' economic performance, the following condensed financial statements (pro forma)
show the reconciliation of PETROBRAS' consolidated result for the year ended December 31, 2002, without a period lag, as if
consolidation of the indirect investments in PEPSA and PELSA had occurred in that fiscal year.

Consolidated Balance Sheet - Pro-forma - 12.31.2002

PETROBRAS and PEPSA/PELSA - CONSOLIDATED

Assets R$ Million

PETROBRAS
System PEPSA/PELSA

PETROBRAS and
PEPSA/PELSA -
CONSOLIDATED

Current Assets 38,431 3,077 41,479

Cash/ Cash Equivalents 11,875 819 12,694

Accounts Receivable 8,027 842 8,840

Inventories 12,209 406 12,615

Others 6,320 1,010 7,330

Non-current Assets 16,267 290 13,720

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 6-K

29

Fixed Assets 42,562 13,740 55,823

Investments 638 1,649 2,286

Property, Plant & Equipment 41,265 12,091 52,878

Deferred 659 - 659

Total Assets 97,260 17,107 111,022

Liabilities R$ Million

PETROBRAS
System PEPSA/PELSA

PETROBRAS and
PEPSA/PELSA -
CONSOLIDATED

Current Liabilties 29,213 2,914 32,097

Short-term Debt 6,016 1,709 7,724

Suppliers 6,491 700 7,191

Others 16,706 505 17,182

Long-term Liabilities 33,923 8,044 41,967

Long-term Debt 24,786 6,496 31,283

Others 9,137 1,548 10,684

Result of Future Years 404 404

Participation of Minority Shareholders (605) 466 2,229

Shareholders' Equity 34,325 5,683 34,325

Capital Stock 16,631 4,964 16,631

Reserves 11,518 728 11,518

Net Income 6,176 (9) 6,176

Total Liabilities 97,260 17,107 111,022

Consolidated Income Statement - Pro-forma - Fiscal Year 2002

PETROBRAS and PEPSA/PELSA - CONSOLIDATED

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 6-K

30

R$ Million

PETROBRAS
System PEPSA/PELSA

PETROBRAS and
PEPSA/PELSA -
CONSOLIDATED

Gross Operating Revenues 99,164 1,380 100,491

Sales Deductions (29,988) (51) (30,039)

Net Operating Revenues 69,176 1,329 70,452

Cost of Goods Sold (44,205) (836) (44,988)

Gross Profit 24,971 493 25,464

Operating Expenses

Net Financial Expenses (3,447) 215 (3,232)

Sales, General & Administrative (5,200) (177) (5,377)

Other (6,286) (30) (6,316)

(14,933) 8 (14,925)

Participation in Subsidiaries and Associated Companies 1,426 33 1,454

Operating Profit 11,464 534 11,993

Balance Sheet Monetary Correction 606 - 606

Non-operating Income (Expenses) (170) (57) (227)

Income Tax & Social Contribution (4,009) (35) (4,044)

Profit before Employee Profit Sharing Plan and Minority Interest 7,891 442 8,328

Employee Profit Sharing Plan (444) - (444)

Minority Interest 651 (10) 465

Net Income 8,098 432 8,349

8. Controlling Company's Basic Net Income Statement for Dividend Distribution

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN PETROLEUM CORP - Form 6-K

31

R$ Million

Fiscal Year

2003

Net Income in the Fiscal Year 17,525

Appropriation:

Legal Reserve (876)

16,649

(+) Reversal of Reserves/Adjustments:

Adjustment of previous years 2,374

Re-evaluation Reserve 22

(=) Basic Profit for Dividend Purposes 19,045

Proposed dividend, equivalent to 29.65% of basic profit - R$ 5.15 per share (29.61% in 2002, R$ 2.53 per
share), comprised of:

Interest on Own Capital 4,551